



## **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: NERC Notice of Penalty regarding Citizens Electric Corporation,

FERC Docket No. NP10-119-000

Dear Ms. Bose:

On July 6, 2010, the North American Electric Reliability Corporation ("NERC") submitted a Notice of Penalty regarding Citizens Electric Corporation ("Citizens") in the referenced docket. By this filing, NERC and SERC Reliability Corporation ("SERC") supplement the Notice of Penalty to provide clarity regarding the reference to Ameren Services Company in the Notice of Penalty on page 6, as the Transmission Operator for Citizens.

Instead, the Notice of Penalty should be read to state that Citizens' transmission facilities are interconnected with Ameren Services Company, which owns and operates the substations on either side of Citizens' transmission line. As part of its Mitigation Plan, Citizens provided its facility ratings methodology to Ameren Services, with which it is interconnected.

Because the instant docket solely involves Citizens' performance with respect to its registration as a Transmission Owner and does not relate to or address any Transmission Operator issues, NERC and SERC request that the Commission approve the Notice of Penalty, including the Settlement Agreement thereto, as clarified in this filing.

Accordingly, NERC respectfully requests that the Commission accept this supplemental filing and issue an order consistent with the comments provided herein.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Rebecca J. Michael
Rebecca J. Michael
Attorney for North American Electric
Reliability Corporation

cc: Official service list in Docket No. NP10-119-000